

RECEIVED  
07-08-2020  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018AP858-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRIAN L. HALVERSON,

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

---

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE COURT OF  
APPEALS REVERSING ORDERS ENTERED IN  
CHIPPEWA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE STEVEN R. CRAY, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 261-8118  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. There is no basis to interpret the Wisconsin Constitution to provide expanded protections that would preserve <i>Armstrong's</i> per se rule.....	10
A. <i>Armstrong</i> incorrectly held, based on federal law, that incarceration is per se custody for <i>Miranda</i> purposes.....	10
B. Article I, section 8 provides identical protections to those in the Fifth Amendment and should be interpreted identically with the federal constitution in this case. ....	14
1. Halverson fails to provide any analysis why this Court should identify enhanced protections for interrogated prisoners in the state constitution.....	14
2. <i>Knapp II</i> is legally and factually distinguishable from this case. ....	16
3. Halverson's other arguments are unpersuasive.....	18

	Page
II. Under the totality of the circumstances, Halverson was not in custody for <i>Miranda</i> purposes during the jail phone call.....	21
A. Whether a person is in custody for <i>Miranda</i> purposes depends on the freedom-of-movement and the questioning environment analyses. ....	21
B. A voluntary phone call between a jail inmate and law enforcement generally does not produce custody for <i>Miranda</i> purposes. ....	22
C. The other relevant factors demonstrate that Halverson’s phone call with Danielson did not create custody for <i>Miranda</i> purposes.....	24
D. Halverson’s arguments to the contrary are not persuasive.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

Page

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	11, 13
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 449 S.E.2d 492 (S.C. 1994).....	23
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 840 P.2d 1000 (Alaska Ct. App. 1992).....	23
<i>Clean Wis., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wis.</i> , 2005 WI 93, 282 Wis. 2d 250, 700 N.W.2d 768.....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Smallwood</i> , 401 N.E.2d 802 (Mass. 1980) .....	23
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	11
<i>Pasdon v. City of Peabody</i> , 417 F.3d 225 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>People v. Anthony</i> , 230 Cal. Rptr. 268 (Ct. App. 1986) .....	23, 29
<i>People v. J.D.</i> , 989 P.2d 762 (Colo. 1999).....	23, 29
<i>Rios v. Lansing</i> , 116 Fed. App’x 983 (10th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Schimmel v. State</i> , 84 Wis. 2d 287, 267 N.W.2d 271 (1978) .....	5, 12
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 331, 588 N.W.2d 606 (1999) .....	2, 4, 12

	Page
<i>State v. Bartelt</i> , 2018 WI 16, 379 Wis. 2d 588, 906 N.W.2d 684 .....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Brantner</i> , 2020 WI 21, 390 Wis. 2d 494, 939 N.W.2d 546.....	15
<i>State v. Clappes</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 277, 344 N.W.2d 141 (1984) .....	10
<i>State v. Denton</i> , 792 P.2d 537 (Wash. Ct. App. 1990).....	23
<i>State v. Eason</i> , 2001 WI 98, 245 Wis. 2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625.....	14
<i>State v. Edler</i> , 2013 WI 73, 350 Wis. 2d 1, 833 N.W.2d 564.....	15
<i>State v. Ezell</i> , 2014 WI App 101, 357 Wis. 2d 675, 855 N.W.2d 453 .....	10
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 2019 WI App 66, 389 Wis. 2d 554, 937 N.W.2d 74 .....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 2019 WI 63, 387 Wis. 2d 233, 928 N.W.2d 607.....	13
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 2002 WI 44, 252 Wis. 2d 228, 647 N.W.2d 142.....	15
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2003 WI 121, 265 Wis. 2d 278, 666 N.W.2d 881 ( <i>Knapp I</i> ) .....	16
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2005 WI 127, 285 Wis. 2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899 ( <i>Knapp II</i> ) .....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lonkoski</i> , 2013 WI 30, 346 Wis. 2d 523, 828 N.W.2d 552.....	25

	Page
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 293 P.3d 1129 (Utah Ct. App. 2012).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 2019 WI 102, 389 Wis. 2d 190, 935 N.W.2d 813.....	14, 15
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 2014 WI 89, 357 Wis. 2d 172, 849 N.W.2d 798.....	24
<i>State v. Torkelson</i> , 2007 WI App 272, 306 Wis. 2d 673, 743 N.W.2d 511 .....	10
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2009 WI 60, 318 Wis. 2d 301, 767 N.W.2d 236.....	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2012 WI 59, 341 Wis. 2d 191, 814 N.W.2d 460.....	9
<i>Tawfeq Saleh v. Fleming</i> , 512 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>United States v. Kearney</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D. Ky. 2011) .....	23
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004) .....	16
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	13, 26
